
DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No.

**The Aviation Safety (Amendment
etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

PART 4

Amendment of EU implementing Regulations

CHAPTER 4

Amendment of Commission Regulation on aircrew

Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011 (aircrew)

291. Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011 of 3 November 2011 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to civil aviation aircrew pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council is amended in accordance with regulations 292 to 337.

Amendment of Article 1 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

292. In Article 1 (subject matter), in point (9), for “the Member States, the Agency” substitute “the CAA”.

Amendment of Article 2 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

293.—(1) Article 2 (definitions) is amended as follows.

(2) In point (4)—

- (a) for “recognised,” substitute “recognised by the CAA,”;
- (b) after “in accordance with” omit “the”;
- (c) omit the words from “, by a Member State” to the end.

(3) In point (5), for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”.

(4) In point (9)—

- (a) for “recognised,” substitute “recognised by the CAA”;
- (b) omit the words from “, by a Member State” to the end.

(5) In point (10), for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”.

(6) In point (13)—

- (a) after “in accordance with” omit “the”;
- (b) for the words from “a Member State” to “relevant JAR” substitute “the CAA”.

(7) In points (14), (15) and (18), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Article 4 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

294.—(1) Article 4 (existing national pilots' licences) is amended as follows.

- (2) Omit paragraphs 1 to 6.
- (3) In paragraph 7—
 - (a) at the start for “A Member State” substitute “The CAA”;
 - (b) in point (a), for the words from “its national territory” to the end substitute “the territory of the United Kingdom or a part of it”;
 - (c) in point (c), for “Member State” substitute “CAA”;
 - (d) omit point (d).
- (4) In paragraph 8—
 - (a) for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (b) in points (a) and (b), for “Member State” substitute “CAA”;
 - (c) in point (c), for “Member State’s national territory” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (d) in point (d), for “Member State” substitute “CAA”;
 - (e) omit point (e);
 - (f) in point (f), for “Member State” substitute “CAA”;
 - (g) omit point (g).
- (5) Omit paragraph 9.

Amendment of Article 4a of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

295. In Article 4a (performance-based navigation instrument rating privileges), in paragraph (3), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Articles 5 to 7 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

296. Omit the following—

- (a) Article 5 (existing national pilots' medical certificates and aero-medical examiners certificates);
- (b) Article 6 (conversion of flight test qualifications);
- (c) Article 7 (existing national flight engineers' licences).

Amendment of Article 8 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

297.—(1) Article 8 (conditions for the acceptance of licences from third countries) is amended as follows.

- (2) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) for “Union” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (b) for “Member States” substitute “the CAA”.
- (3) In paragraph 3, for “Member State to which the pilot applies” substitute “CAA”.
- (4) In paragraph 5, after the second occurrence of “third country”, insert “and used by an operator established or resident in that country”.

Amendment of Article 9 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

298.—(1) Article 9 (credit for training commenced prior to the application of this Regulation) is amended as follows.

- (2) Omit paragraph 1.
- (3) In paragraph 2, for “Member State in consultation with the Agency” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Article 10 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

299.—(1) Article 10 (credit for pilot licences obtained during military service) is amended as follows.

- (2) In the heading, after “obtained during” insert “United Kingdom”.
- (3) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) after “holders of” insert “United Kingdom”;
 - (b) for “Member State where they served” substitute “CAA”.
- (4) In paragraph 2, for “Member State in consultation with the Agency” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Article 10a of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

300.—(1) Article 10a (pilot training organisations) is amended as follows.

- (2) In paragraph 1, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (3) Omit paragraph 4.

Amendment of Article 10b of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

301. In Article 10b (flight simulation training devices), omit paragraphs 2 and 3.

Amendment of Article 10c of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

302. In Article 10c (aero-medical centres), omit paragraphs 2 and 3.

Amendment of Article 11 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

303. In Article 11 (cabin crew medical fitness), in paragraph 2(a), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Article 11a of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

304. In Article 11a (cabin crew qualifications and related attestations), omit paragraphs 2 to 5.

Amendment of Article 11b of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

305.—(1) Article 11b (oversight capabilities) is amended as follows.

- (2) Omit paragraphs 1 to 3.
- (3) In paragraph 4, for “Member States shall ensure that competent authority” substitute “The CAA must ensure that its”.
- (4) In paragraph 5, for the words from the start to “and/or oversight tasks”, substitute “The CAA”.
- (5) In paragraph 6, for the words from “legal provisions of” to the end, substitute “the Air Navigation Order 2016”.

Amendment of Article 11c of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

306. Omit Article 11c (transitional measures).

Amendment of Article 12 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

307.—(1) Article 12 (entry into force and application) is amended as follows.

(2) Omit paragraphs 1b and 2.

(3) In paragraph 2a, for “Member States” substitute “the CAA”.

(4) Omit paragraphs 3 to 7.

Further amendment of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

308. After Article 12 (entry into force and application), omit the sentence which begins “This Regulation shall be binding”.

Amendment of Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

309. Annex 1 (Part-FCL) is amended in accordance with regulations 310 to 315.

Amendment of Subpart A of Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

310.—(1) Subpart A (general requirements) is amended as follows.

(2) Omit point FCL.001.

(3) In point FCL.010, in the definition of “Night”, for the words from “the period” to the end substitute “the time from half an hour after sunset until half an hour before sunrise (both times inclusive), sunset and sunrise being determined at surface level”.

(4) In point FCL.015—

(a) in point (a)—

(i) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;

(ii) for “this authority” substitute “the CAA”;

(b) in point (b), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;

(c) in point (d), for the words from “competent authority which initially issued” to the end substitute “CAA”.

(5) In point FCL.025, omit point (a)(1).

(6) In point FCL.045, omit point (e).

(7) In point FCL.050, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

(8) In point FCL.055—

(a) in point (a), for the words from “a language proficiency endorsement” to the end substitute “an English language proficiency endorsement on their licence in English, indicating the proficiency level and validity date”;

(b) in point (e), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

(9) In point FCL.070, in both places the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Subpart H of Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

311.—(1) Subpart H (class type ratings) is amended as follows.

- (2) In point FCL.700(b), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (3) In point FCL.720.A(e), for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”.

Amendment of Subpart I of Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

312. In Subpart I (additional ratings), in point FCL.815(a), for “appropriate authorities designated by the Member States” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Subpart J of Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

313.—(1) Subpart J (instructors) is amended as follows.

- (2) In point FCL.900—
 - (a) in point (b)(1)—
 - (i) for “Member States” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (ii) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (c)—
 - (i) in the introductory phrase, for “Member States” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (ii) in point (1)—
 - (aa) for “Member States” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (bb) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (cc) in point (iii), for the words from “competent authority” to “European” substitute “CAA an adequate level of knowledge of United Kingdom”;
 - (iii) in point (2)(i), for “Member States” substitute “United Kingdom”.
- (3) In point FCL.945, for “competent authority responsible for the applicant’s licence” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Subpart K of Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

314.—(1) Subpart K (examiners) is amended as follows.

- (2) In point FCL.1000—
 - (a) in point (b)(1)—
 - (i) for “Member States” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (ii) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (c)—
 - (i) in the introductory phrase, for “Member States” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (ii) in point (1)—
 - (aa) for “Member States” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (bb) for “competent authority of the Member State” substitute “CAA”;
 - (cc) in point (iii), for the words from “competent authority” to “European” substitute “CAA an adequate level of knowledge of United Kingdom”;
 - (iii) in point (2)(i), for “Member States” substitute “United Kingdom”.
- (3) In point FCL.1015—
 - (a) in point (a), in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (b), omit points (4) and (5);

- (c) omit point (c).
- (4) In point FCL.1020—
 - (a) in the first place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) for “competent authority responsible for the examiner’s certificate” substitute “CAA”.
- (5) In point FCL.1025(b)—
 - (a) in point (2), in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (3)—
 - (i) in the first place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) for “competent authority responsible for the examiner’s certificate” substitute “CAA”;
 - (c) in point (4), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (6) In point FCL.1030—
 - (a) in point (b)—
 - (i) in point (2), for “competent authority responsible for the applicant’s licence” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) in point (3)—
 - (aa) for the words from “competent authority responsible for” to “the competent authority that issued the examiner certificate” substitute “CAA”;
 - (bb) omit points (iv) and (v);
 - (b) in point (d), for the words from the start to “applicant’s licence”, substitute “Upon request by the CAA”.

Amendment of the Appendices to Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

315. In Appendices 3, 5 and 9, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Annex 2 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

316.—(1) Annex 2 (conditions for the conversion of existing national licences and ratings for aeroplanes and helicopters) is amended as follows.

- (2) In section A (aeroplanes)—
 - (a) in paragraph 1 (pilot licences)—
 - (i) in the first paragraph, for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (ii) in point (d), in the table, in both places the words occur, for “Member State of licence issue” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (b) in paragraph 2 (instructor certificates), for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (c) in paragraph 3 (SFI certificate), in both places the words occur (including in the table), for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (d) in paragraph 4 (STI certificate)—
 - (i) in the first paragraph—
 - (aa) for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (bb) omit “of that State”;
 - (ii) in the table, for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”.

- (3) In section B (helicopters)—
- (a) in paragraph 1 (pilot licences)—
 - (i) in the first paragraph, for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (ii) in point (d), in the table, in both places the words occur, for “Member State of licence issue” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (b) in paragraph 2 (instructor certificates), for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (c) in paragraph 3 (SFI certificate), in both places the words occur (including in the table), for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (d) in paragraph 4 (STI certificate)—
 - (i) in the first paragraph—
 - (aa) for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (bb) omit “of that State”;
 - (ii) in the table, for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”.

Amendment of Annex 3 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

317.—(1) Annex 3 (conditions for the acceptance of licences issued by or on behalf of third countries) is amended as follows.

- (2) In section A (validation of licences)—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) in the first paragraph, for “competent authority of a Member State” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) omit the second paragraph;
 - (b) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) in the second paragraph, for “competent authority that issued the validation” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) in the third paragraph, for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (c) in paragraph 6, for “Member States” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (d) in paragraph 7—
 - (i) for “Member States” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (ii) in point (a) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (e) in paragraph 8, for “Member States” substitute “the CAA”.
- (3) In section B (conversion of licences), in paragraph 1, for “competent authority of a Member State” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Annex 4 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

318.—(1) Annex 4 (Part-MED) is amended as follows.

- (2) In Subpart A—
- (a) omit point MED.A.001;
 - (b) in point MED.A.010—
 - (i) omit the seventh indent (definition of ‘licensing authority’);
 - (ii) in the tenth indent (definition of ‘accredited medical conclusion’) for “licensing authority” substitute “CAA”;

- (iii) in the appropriate place, insert the following definitions—
 - “‘AeMC’ means aeromedical centres;”;
 - “‘AME’ means aero-medical examiners;”;
 - “‘GMP’ means general medical practitioners;”;
 - “‘OHMP’ means occupational health medical practitioners;”;
 - (c) in point MED.A.025—
 - (i) in point (a)—
 - (aa) in point (3), for the words from “licensing authority” to “competent authority,” substitute “CAA”;
 - (bb) in point (4), for “licensing authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) in point (b)—
 - (aa) in point (1), for “licensing authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (bb) in point (3), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (cc) in point (4), for “licensing authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (iii) in point (c)—
 - (aa) for “licensing authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (bb) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (iv) in point (d), for “national legislation” substitute “any other enactment”;
 - (v) in point (e), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (vi) omit point (f);
 - (d) in point MED.A.035, in point (a) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (e) in point MED.A.040—
 - (i) in points (b)(3) and (c)(2), omit the words from “if so permitted” to the end of the sentence;
 - (ii) in points (e) and (f), for “licensing authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (f) in point MED.A.046—
 - (i) in point (a), for “licensing authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) in point (b), for “the licensing authority” and “that authority” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (iii) in point (c), for “licensing authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (g) in point MED.A.050(a), in both places the words occur, for “licensing authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (3) In Subpart B, in points MED.B.001, MED.B.010 to MED.B.040, MED.B.050 to MED.B.080, and MED.B.090, in each place the words occur, for “licensing authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (4) In Subpart D—
- (a) omit point MED.D.001(f);
 - (b) in points MED.D.005, MED.D.010, and MED.D.015(d), in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (c) in point MED.D.020(a), for the words from “competent authority” to “place of business” substitute “CAA”;
 - (d) in points MED.D.025 and MED.D.030, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;

- (e) in point MED.D.035—
 - (i) in point (a), omit “exercise their activity in a Member State where GMPs”;
 - (ii) in point (b), for “the national law of the Member State of their competent authority” substitute “a relevant enactment”;
 - (iii) in point (c), for “national law of the Member State of their competent authority” substitute “a relevant enactment”;
 - (iv) in point (d), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
- (f) in point MED.D.040—
 - (i) at the start, omit the words from “In Member States” to “to OHMPs,”;
 - (ii) in point (c), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Annex 5 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

- 319.**—(1) Annex 5 (Part-CC) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Subpart GEN—
 - (a) Omit point CC.GEN.001;
 - (b) in point CC.GEN.015, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (c) in point CC.GEN.030, for “a competent authority” substitute “the CAA”.
 - (3) In Subpart CCA, and Subpart TRA point CC.TRA.215, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
 - (4) In the Appendix to Part-CC, in point 1.2, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

- 320.** Annex 6 (Part-ARA) is amended in accordance with regulations 321 to 335.

Amendment of Subpart GEN of Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

- 321.**—(1) Subpart GEN is amended as follows.
- (2) In point ARA.GEN.115, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
 - (3) In point ARA.GEN.120—
 - (a) in point (a), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (c), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (c) in point (d)—
 - (i) in both places the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) at the end of point (1) omit “; and”;
 - (iii) omit points (2) and (3);
 - (d) in point (e)—
 - (i) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) at the end of point (1), omit “; and”;
 - (iii) omit point (2);
 - (iv) omit the paragraph commencing “The competent authority shall provide”.
 - (4) Omit point ARA.GEN.125.
 - (5) In point ARA.GEN.135—

- (a) in point (a), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) omit point (b);
 - (c) in point (c), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (d) in point (d), omit the words from “The competent authority” to the end.
- (6) In point ARA.GEN.200—
- (a) in point (a)—
 - (i) in the first place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) in point (1), for “that competent authority” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (iii) in points (4) and (5), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (b), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (c) omit points (c) and (d).
- (7) In point ARA.GEN.205—
- (a) in point (a), for “Member States” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (b) in both places the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (8) In point ARA.GEN.210—
- (a) in points (a) and (b), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) omit point (c).
- (9) In point ARA.GEN.220—
- (a) in point (a)—
 - (i) in the first place it occurs, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) omit point (7);
 - (iii) in point (8)—
 - (aa) omit “and notification to the Agency”;
 - (bb) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (b), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (10) In point ARA.GEN.300—
- (a) in points (a) and (b), in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) omit points (d) and (e);
 - (c) in point (f), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (11) In point ARA.GEN.305(a)—
- (a) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) for “ARO.RAMP” substitute “Subpart RAMP of Annex II to the Regulation on Air Operations”.
- (12) In points ARA.GEN.305(b) to ARA.GEN.330, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (13) In point ARA.GEN.350—
- (a) in points (a) to (da), in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) omit point (e).
- (14) In point ARA.GEN.355—

- (a) in points (a) to (c), in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
- (b) omit point (d);
- (c) in point (e), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Subpart FCL of Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

322.—(1) Subpart FCL is amended as follows.

- (2) In point ARA.FCL.120, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (3) In point ARA.FCL.200—
 - (a) omit point (a);
 - (b) in points (b), (c) and (d), in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (4) In point ARA.FCL.205—
 - (a) in point (a)—
 - (i) in the first place it occurs, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) for the words from “account:” to the end “substitute “account the number of examiners it has certified”;
 - (b) in points (b) and (c), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (5) In point ARA.FCL.210—
 - (a) omit points (a) and (b);
 - (b) in point (c)—
 - (i) at the start for “The competent authority” substitute “The CAA”;
 - (ii) omit the words from “it has certified” to “in their territory”.
- (6) In points ARA.FCL.215 to ARA.FCL.250, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (7) In point ARA.FCL.300—
 - (a) in point (a), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (b)(2)—
 - (i) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) omit the words from “, from the European” to the end;
 - (c) in points (c) to (f), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Subpart CC of Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

323.—(1) Subpart CC is amended as follows.

- (2) In point ARA.CC.100—
 - (a) in point (a), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (b)—
 - (i) for point (1) and the words to “State” immediately following it, substitute “by the CAA; and/or”;
 - (ii) in point (2), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (c) in point (c), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

- (3) In point ARA.CC.105, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (4) In point ARA.CC.200—
 - (a) in point (a), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (b)—
 - (i) for the words from the start to “attestations, the competent authority” substitute “The CAA”;
 - (ii) in the second and third places the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Subpart ATO of Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

- 324.** In Subpart ATO, in point ARA.ATO.120, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Subpart FSTD of Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

- 325.**—(1) Subpart FSTD is amended as follows.
- (2) In point ARA.FSTD.100—
 - (a) in points (a) and (b), in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (c)—
 - (i) in point (1), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) omit point (2).
- (3) In points ARA.FSTD.110 to ARA.FSTD.140, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Subpart AeMC of Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

- 326.** In Subpart AeMC, in ARA.AeMC.150(c), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Subpart MED of Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

- 327.**—(1) Subpart MED is amended as follows.
- (2) In point ARA.MED.120, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (3) In point ARA.MED.125—
 - (a) in both places it occurs (including the heading), for “licensing authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (a), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (4) In point ARA.MED.130—
 - (a) in point (a)(13), for the words from “the national law” to the end substitute “a relevant enactment”;
 - (b) in points (b) and (c), for “licensing authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (5) In point ARA.MED.135, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (6) In point ARA.MED.145, in both places the words occur (including the heading), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (7) In point ARA.MED.150—
 - (a) in point (a), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;

- (b) in point (c)—
 - (i) in point (2), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) omit point (4);
 - (iii) at the end of point (5), omit “; and”;
 - (iv) omit point (6);
- (c) in point (d)—
 - (i) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) for the words from “[Directive 95/46/EC](#)” to the end substitute “data protection legislation within the meaning of section 3(9) of the Data Protection Act 2018 (c.12)”;
- (d) in point (e)—
 - (i) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) in point (1), for “that authority” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (iii) in point (2), omit the words from “on their territory” to the end.
- (8) Omit point ARA.MED.160.
- (9) In point ARA.MED.200(a) and (b), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (10) Omit point ARA.MED.240.
- (11) In point ARA.MED.245—
 - (a) the first place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) omit the words from “exercising their privileges” to the end.
- (12) In point ARA.MED.250(a), in both places the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (13) In points ARA.MED.255 and ARA.MED.315, for “licensing authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (14) In point ARA.MED.325, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (15) In point ARA.MED.330—
 - (a) in point (b)—
 - (i) for the words from “a competent authority” to “other competent authority,” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (ii) for “these competent authorities” substitute “the CAA”;
 - (b) in point (c), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (c) in point (d)—
 - (i) in the introductory phrase, omit the words from “be agreed” to “concerned and shall”;
 - (ii) in point (5), omit “by the competent authorities concerned”;
 - (d) in point (f)—
 - (i) after “issued” insert “by the CAA”;
 - (ii) for “Member States involved in the research protocol” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (e) in point (g), for the words from the start to “within their jurisdiction”, substitute “The CAA must provide the AeMCs and AMEs”.

Amendment of Subpart DTO of Annex 6 to [Commission Regulation \(EU\) No 1178/2011](#)

- 328.** In Subpart DTO, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Appendix 1 to Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

- 329.**—(1) Appendix 1 to Annex 6 is amended as follows.
- (2) In the first paragraph, for “a Member State” substitute “the CAA”.
 - (3) In point (a)—
 - (a) in point (1)—
 - (i) in point (III), for “the UN country code of the State of licence issue” substitute “GBR”;
 - (ii) in point (IV), omit “, even if the script of the national language(s) is other than Latin”;
 - (iii) in points (VIII) and (XI), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (2)—
 - (i) omit point (XIII);
 - (ii) in point (XIV), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
 - (4) In point (b), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
 - (5) In point (c)—
 - (a) omit “the national language(s) and in”;
 - (b) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
 - (6) In the form—
 - (a) on the first page—
 - (i) for “competent authority name and logo” substitute “CAA logo”;
 - (ii) in the first place the words occur, for “determined by the competent authority” substitute “determined by the CAA”;
 - (iii) for “European Union” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (iv) in the second and third places the words occur, for “determined by the competent authority” substitute “determined by the CAA”;
 - (v) for “EASA Form 141 Issue 2” substitute “CAA Form 141 Issue 1”;
 - (vi) omit “‘European Union’ to be deleted for non-EU Member States”;
 - (b) on the second page—
 - (i) for “State of issue” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (ii) in both places the words occur, for “issuing competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (iii) for “the UN country code of the State of licence issue” substitute “GBR”;
 - (c) in the paragraphs which follow the words “Additional pages – Requirements:”, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Appendix 2 to Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

- 330.**—(1) Appendix 2 is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading, omit “EASA”.
 - (3) In the first paragraph, omit “in a Member State”.
 - (4) In the form—
 - (a) at point 3, for “State of issue” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (b) at point 8, for “Competent authority” substitute “Civil Aviation Authority (CAA)”;
 - (c) at point 9, for “Issuing body” substitute “CAA”;

- (d) for “EASA Form 142” substitute “CAA Form 142”.
- (5) After the word “Instructions:”—
 - (a) in point (a), for “EASA Form 142” substitute “CAA Form 142”;
 - (b) in point (c), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (c) in point (d)—
 - (i) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) for “competent authority of the Member State” substitute “CAA”;
 - (d) omit point (e).
- (6) In Item 2—
 - (a) for “the UN country code of the Member State” substitute “GBR”;
 - (b) for “competent authority (e.g. BE-08-xxxx)” substitute “CAA”.
- (7) In Item 3, for “The Member State where the attestation is issued” substitute “United Kingdom”.
- (8) In Item 8—
 - (a) for “competent authority of the Member State where the attestation is issued” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in the second place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (9) In Item 9—
 - (a) in the first place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) for “the term ‘competent authority’ and” substitute “its”;
 - (c) in the third place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (10) In item 10, for “issuing body” substitute “CAA”.
- (11) In Item 12 for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Appendix 3 to Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

331.—(1) In Appendix 3, the form is amended as follows.

- (2) On the first page—
 - (a) for “European Union (*)” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (b) in each place the words occur, for “Competent Authority” and “[Competent Authority]” substitute “Civil Aviation Authority”;
 - (c) omit the note at “(*)”;
 - (d) for “EASA Form 143” substitute “CAA Form 143”.
- (3) On the second page—
 - (a) for “[Competent Authority]” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) omit “For the Member State / EASA”;
 - (c) for “EASA Form 143” substitute “CAA Form 143”.

Amendment of Appendix 4 to Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

332.—(1) Appendix 4 is amended as follows.

- (2) In the introduction—
 - (a) for “EASA Form 145” substitute “CAA Form 145”;

- (b) in the first place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
- (c) for “competent authority of issue” substitute “CAA”.
- (3) In the form—
 - (a) on the first page—
 - (i) for “European Union (*)” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (ii) in the first place the words occur, for “Competent Authority” substitute “Civil Aviation Authority”;
 - (iii) for “[competent authority]” substitute “Civil Aviation Authority”;
 - (iv) omit the note at “(*)”;
 - (v) for “EASA Form 145” substitute “CAA Form 145”;
 - (b) on the second page—
 - (i) for “[competent authority]” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) for “For the Member State/EASA” substitute “For the CAA”;
 - (iii) for “EASA Form 145” substitute “CAA Form 145”.

Amendment of Appendix 5 to Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

- 333.** In Appendix 5, in the form—
- (a) for “European Union (1)” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (b) in the first place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “Civil Aviation Authority”;
 - (c) for “[competent authority]” substitute “Civil Aviation Authority”;
 - (d) omit the footnote;
 - (e) for “EASA Form 146” substitute “CAA Form 146”.

Amendment of Appendix 7 to Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

- 334.**—(1) Appendix 7 is amended as follows.
- (2) In the form—
- (a) for “European Union (*)” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (b) in the first place the words occur, for “Competent Authority” substitute “Civil Aviation Authority”;
 - (c) in both places it occurs, for “[competent authority]” substitute “Civil Aviation Authority”;
 - (d) omit the note at “(*)”;
 - (e) for “EASA Form 148” substitute “CAA Form 148”.
- (3) In the attachment to the aero-medical examiner certificate, for “[Competent Authority]” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Appendix 8 to Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

- 335.**—(1) In Appendix 8, the form entitled “Training programme approval” is amended as follows.
- (2) For “European Union (*)” substitute “United Kingdom”.
- (3) In the first place the words occur, for “Competent authority” substitute “Civil Aviation Authority”.

- (4) For “Issuing authority” substitute “Civil Aviation Authority”.
- (5) For “above-mentioned competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
- (6) For “[competent authority]” substitute “CAA”.
- (7) Omit the note at “(*)”.
- (8) For “EASA Form XXX Issue 1” substitute “CAA Form XXX Issue 1”.

Amendment of Annex 7 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

336.—(1) Annex 7 (Part-ORA) is amended as follows.

(2) In Subpart GEN—

- (a) omit point ORA.GEN.105;
- (b) in point ORA.GEN.115, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
- (c) in point ORA.GEN.120—
 - (i) in point (a), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) in point (b), in both places the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
- (d) in points ORA.GEN.130 and ORA.GEN.135, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
- (e) in point ORA.GEN.140—
 - (i) for “authorised by:” substitute “authorised by the CAA.”;
 - (ii) omit points (a) and (b);
- (f) in point ORA.GEN.150, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
- (g) in point ORA.GEN.155—
 - (i) in point (a), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) omit the “and” after point (a);
 - (iii) omit point (b);
- (h) in points ORA.GEN.160, ORA.GEN.200 and ORA.GEN.205, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

(3) In Subpart ATO—

- (a) in points ORA.ATO.105 and ORA.ATO.135, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
- (b) in point ORA.ATO.150, in both places the words occur, for “one of the Member States” substitute “the United Kingdom”.

(4) In Subpart FSTD—

- (a) in points ORA.FSTD.100, ORA.FSTD.110, ORA.FSTD.120 and ORA.FSTD.200, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
- (b) in point ORA.FSTD.205(a), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
- (c) in point ORA.FSTD.210, in point (a)—
 - (i) in point (1), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
 - (ii) in point (3), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
- (d) in points ORA.FSTD.225 to ORA.FSTD.235, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

Amendment of Annex 8 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

- 337.**—(1) Annex 8 (Part-DTO) is amended as follows.
- (2) Omit point DTO.GEN.105.
 - (3) In points DTO.GEN.110 to DTO.GEN.150, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.
 - (4) In point DTO.GEN.155—
 - (a) in point (a), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) in point (b), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”.
 - (5) In points DTO.GEN.230 and DTO.GEN.270, in each place the words occur, for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.